

06-28-2002



ail Number: <u>EL 501 743 595 US</u>

Attorney Docket Number 10177-131-999

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Box Assignment Washington, DC, 20231

Please record the attached orig	inal documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): U. Hiram Chee, Richard L. Mueller, James R. Kermode, Curtis P. Tom and Douglas Murphy-Chutorian. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⋈ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ⋈ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other □ Execution Date: May 15, 2002; May 2, 2002, May 2,	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: MicroHeart, Inc. Address: 2634 Bayshore Parkway Mountain View, California 94043 Country (if other than USA):
2002, May 3, 2002, and May 3, 2002, respectively. 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/099,528	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers at	tached? □ Yes ⊠ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Number of applications and patents involved: One
PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP 1155 Avenue of Americas	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8.
New York, N.Y. 10036-2711	8. Deposit account number: 16-1150
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is transference. Gidon D. Stern 27,469 Ly (27)	we and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original Stan June 18, 2002
Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Signature	Date 18, 2002
	number of pages including cover sheet: Eight
Mail documents to be recorded with Commissioner of Patents & T Washington, 1581 40.00 CH	rademarks, Box Assignment

NY2 - 1327065.1

Assignment

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by U. Hiram Chee, Richard L. Mueller, James R. Kermode, Curtis P. Tom, and Douglas Murphy-Chutorian (hereinafter referred to as the Assignors), residing at Santa Cruz, CA, Byron, CA, Los Altos, CA, San Mateo, CA, and Palo Alto, CA, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the said Assignors have invented certain new and useful inventions set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled <u>METHOD AND APPARATUS</u>

<u>FOR TREATMENT OF ATRIAL FIBRILLATION</u>, bearing Serial No. 10/099,528 and filed on March 14, 2002;

WHEREAS, MicroHeart, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of California, and having its principal place of business at 2634 Bayshore Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignors have sold, assigned, transfer and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND, for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and

PATENT REEL: 013024 FRAME: 0943 with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said Assignors are the joint and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND, for the same consideration, the said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignors will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND, the said Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said assignee, it successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date: 5/15/02

J. Hiram Chee

Date: 5/2/02

Date: 5/2/02

Date: 5/3/02

Date: 5/2/02

Jul 1

elen Broke

James R. Kermode

Douglas Murphy-Chutorian

(BM

WITNESSES TO SIGNATURE BY U. Hiram Chee	
1. Allenu Kee	5/27/02
Signature	Date /
Akemi Chee	
Print Name	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Street Address	
Street Address	
Santa Cruz, Ca. 95062 City, State & Zip Code	
^	
2. Paula Signature	5-19-07 Date
PALLA BAXTER	Date
Print Name	
3538 FARM HILL B1, #/	
Street Address	
RESILORS 1,79, CA 94061 City, State & Zip Code	
City, State & Zip Code	
WITNESSES TO SIGNATURE BY Richard L. Mueller	
<u> </u>	1 1
1. Signature (on	5/2/02
Signature	/ Daté
CURTIS TOM	
Print Name	
2237 Bunker Hall Drive	
Street Address	
San Mater CA 94402	
City State & Zip Code	
M = M = M = M = M = M = M = M = M = M =	1.1.
2. /////	5/2/02
Signature /	Date
JIM METMODE	
Print Name	
614 Palm Hoense	
Street Address	
Los Hitos, CA 440ZZ	
City, State & Zip Code	

WITNESSES TO SIGNATURE BY James R. Kermode	5/2/02
1. Signature Signature Print Name	5/2/02°
Signature	Date
Rich Muelle	
Print Name	
2305 eypness PT	
Street Address	
City, State & Zip Code 94574	
2. Signature Com	5/2/02
Signature	Date
CURTIS TOM	
Print Name	
2237 Bunket Hill Drive Street Address	
San Matco, CA 94402	
City, State & Zip Code	
WITNESSES TO SIGNATURE BY Curtis P. Tom	
1 2 9 00 0	5/3/02
1. Signature	Date
Rich Muelle	
Print Name	
2305 CYPRESS PT	
Street Address	
BYRON, CA 94514	
City, State & Zip Code	
2.	5/7/07
Signature ///	Date
Jim Weeneye	
Print Name	
614 Palm Avenue	
Street Address	
LOS HHOS, CA 440ZZ	
City, State & Zip Code	

USSN 10/099,528	Attorney Docket 55756-8004.US02
WITNESSES TO SIGNATURE BY Douglas Murphy-Chutorian	
1. Robrand Much	5/3/02
Signature	Date
That muelle	
Print Name	
2305 CYPROSS PT	
Street Address	
BYROW, CA 94514	
City, State & Zip Code	,
2. And It I'm	5/3/07
Signature	Date
Jun hamore	
Print Name	
614 Poin Hoense	
Street Address	_
LOS 14-105, CA 940Z	
City, State & Zip Code	
Note: May be notarized in lieu of witnessing.	
STATE OF California	
COUNTY OF	
On before me,	, personally appeared
U. Hiram Chee, personally known to me (or proved to me on the ba	
be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument	•
he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that	<u> </u>
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person	
moralism the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person	actod, executed the monument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(Seal)

Page 5

STATE OF California

COUNTY OF		_
On	before me,	, personally appeared
Richard L. Mueller, perso	onally known to n	ne (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person v	whose name is subs	cribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that he/she executed th	e same in his/her a	uthorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on
the instrument the person,	, or the entity upo	n behalf of which the person acted, executed the
instrument.		
	WITNES	SS my hand and official seal.
		Signature
(Seal)		
STATE OF California		
COUNTY OF		_
On	_ before me,	, personally appeared
James R. Kermode, persona	ally known to me (o	r proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence)
to be the person whose nar	ne is subscribed to	the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she executed the same	in his/her authoriz	ed capacity, and that by his/her signature on the
instrument the person, or th	e entity upon behalf	of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNES	SS my hand and official seal.
		Signature
(Seal)		

Page 6

PATENT REEL: 013024 FRAME: 0948

STATE OF California

COUNTY OF		<u></u>
On	before me,	, personally appeared
Curtis P. Tom, per	sonally known to me (or	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to
be the person who	se name is subscribed to	the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she executed th	e same in his/her autho	rized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the
instrument the pers	on, or the entity upon beh	alf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
	WITN	ESS my hand and official seal.
		Signature
(Seal)		
STATE OF Califor	mia	
COUNTY OF		
On	before me,	, personally appeared
Douglas Murphy-C	Chutorian, personally kno	wn to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
		bscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
		r authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on
the instrument the	person, or the entity u	pon behalf of which the person acted, executed the
instrument.		
	WITN	IESS my hand and official seal.
		Signature
(Seal)		
Note: May be notarized in I	ieu of witnessing.	

Page 7

PATENT
RECORDED: 06/19/2002 REEL: 013024 FRAME: 0949